
 
RANDOLPH COUNTY 

MOTOR VEHICLE ASSIGNMENT POLICY 
 
 

 
A. PURPOSE:   

This policy establishes procedures regarding the assignment and use of County vehicles. 
This applies to all County employees unless otherwise noted within the policy. This 
policy is also prepared in accordance with North Carolina G.S. 14-247 and the Internal 
Revenue Code, which establishes procedures regarding reporting of income and 
withholding of taxes. 

 
B. DEFINITIONS:  

Assigned Vehicle:  A County-owned automobile or truck designated for the use of an 
individual employee in the normal performance of his/her duties but not authorized for 
take-home use. 
 
Take-Home Vehicle:  A County-owned automobile or truck designated for the use of an 
individual employee in the normal performance of his/her duties including the commute 
from home to work. 

 
C.   VEHICLE USES: 

1. Only Randolph County employees, authorized by the Department Head, may 
drive or operate County vehicles or equipment on bona fide County business.  
Randolph County’s Motor Vehicle Plan shall be followed by employees on 
official County business. 

 
2. County-owned vehicles are to be used for official business only with reasonable 

consideration for use for meals, while in the course of performing business on 
behalf of the County.  For individuals assigned vehicles for overnight use, 
stopping between work and home to perform some minor personal business may 
be acceptable but any such use should be the exception rather than the rule, and 
only if the stop is directly in route from work to the employee’s residence.  

 
3. County-owned vehicles are not assigned for, nor shall they be used for, the 

convenience of the employee with regard to transportation needs or other non-
business activities. 

 
4. Alcoholic beverages or any illegal drugs are not permitted in county vehicles at 

any time. Law enforcement personnel as approved by proper police authority may 
transport lawfully confiscated alcoholic beverages or drugs. 

 
 
 



    D. PROCEDURES: 
1. Assigned Vehicles 

 
a. Department Heads shall make the determination on whether an employee requires the use 

of a County vehicle.  Assignments are not permanent.  When priorities or circumstances 
have changed, vehicles should be reassigned.  The following conditions should be 
considered: 

• Requirements of the job. 
• Productivity. 
• Availability of County vehicles. 
• Cost to the County. 

 
b. Public safety personnel permitted to use an individually assigned vehicle during their 

normal tour of duty may use the vehicle for commuting purposes in accordance with the 
department’s standard operating procedures as approved by the County Manager. While 
not on duty during such commutes, officers are expected to take action on incidences 
they may encounter. Any time spent responding to such incidents is work time and shall 
be reported as soon as practical.  

 
c. Randolph County employees will comply with the following rules regarding personal use 

of employer provided vehicles. This policy prohibits personal use of County owned 
vehicles by employees of Randolph County per G.S. 14-247.  The policy consists of the 
following: 

  
(1)   When the vehicle is not used for official County business, it is kept on County 
premises unless it is temporarily located elsewhere (for example, for maintenance or 
because of a mechanical failure); 
  
(2)   No passengers may be transported in County-owned vehicles except as required for 
official duties or as approved by the Department Head and/or County Manager; 
  
(3)   Under the policy of the County, neither an employee, nor any individual whose use 
would be taxable to the employee may use the vehicle for personal purposes, except for 
minimal personal use; and  
  

 
 
 
     



 
2. Take-Home Vehicles 
 

a. Department Heads shall make the determination on whether an employee satisfies the 
requirements to be authorized for take-home use of a County-owned vehicle. The 
employee must possess a valid North Carolina’s driver’s license, maintain a safe driving 
history, and meet the following requirements: 

 
The employee is: 

 
(1)  Subject to frequent after-hours emergency callback, unscheduled work, or 

temporary /seasonal assignment; and 
(2) Such callback arrangements are to locations other than the employee's normal 
 duty station; and 
(3) Such callback arrangements involves the first response to a real or present threat 
  to life or property requiring an immediate response; and  
(4) A specialized vehicle, tools, or equipment are required for the performance of 
  these duties; and 
(5) An unacceptable delay in the response would result from the employee's return to 
  the normal duty station to retrieve the needed equipment.  
 

 
b.  All take home vehicle assignments must be reviewed and evaluated by the Department 

Heads and County Manager annually beginning July 1st.   
 

c. No personal use of take-home vehicles is permitted.  For the purposes of this policy, the 
daily commute to and from the employee's work location and normal meal periods within 
on-duty hours are considered official use. 

 
d. Except as approved by the County Manager, take-home vehicles may not be used for              

commuting travel outside the county.   
 
e. No passengers may be transported in County-owned vehicles except as required for 

official duties or as approved by the Department Head and/or County Manager.  
 

f.    Employees permitted to take a vehicle home (commute) from their work station may do            
so for job-related reasons and not as a compensatory measure. 

 
g. Take-home vehicles are not intended to be perceived as personal property or interpreted             

as a salary supplement or fringe benefit.  The commuting costs of the use of a County 
vehicle may be a taxable fringe benefit cost to an employee.  Any vehicle not specifically 
designated as exempt under the 1985 Tax Act (Attachment I), shall result in a taxable                         
fringe benefit to the employee. 

 
h. The Finance Office is responsible for calculating the commuting cost of any non-exempt 

vehicle taken home by an employee and reporting this taxable benefit on the employee’s 



form W-2 at the end of each calendar year.  Randolph County will only deduct FICA 
taxes on the cost of this benefit.  No Federal or State Income taxes will be deducted by 
the County; the payment of these taxes will be the responsibility of the employee, when 
his or her personal income tax return is filed.  The gross cost of this benefit is not subject 
to state retirement deductions.  

 
Commuting use is calculated at the prevailing IRS rate per one-way commute (e.g., from 
home to work or from work to home, currently $1.50). The $3.00 round trip value is 
added to the employee's gross pay as imputed income for each round trip completed so 
that FICA taxes can be calculated and withheld. The $3.00 round trip value is NOT added 
to net pay. If there is more than one employee who commutes in the vehicle, then the 
amount includable in each employee's income is the prevailing IRS rate per one-way 
commute. 

 
    E. THIS POLICY SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1 2008. 
 



Attachment I 
Exempt Vehicles 
1985 Tax Act 
 
Vehicles which are qualified non-personal vehicles and considered exempt for IRS 
purposes include the following: 
 

A. Clearly marked police and fire vehicles, 
B. Ambulances used as such or hearses used as such, 
C. Any vehicle designed to carry cargo with a loaded gross vehicle weight over 

14,000 pounds, 
D. Bucket Trucks (“cherry pickers”), 
E. Cement Mixers, 
F. Combines, 
G. Cranes and derricks, 
H. Delivery trucks with seating for only the driver, or only for the driver plus a 

folding jump seat, 
I. Dump trucks (including garbage trucks), 
J. Flatbed trucks, 
K. Forklifts, 
L. Passenger buses used as such with a capacity of at least 20 passengers, 
M. Qualified moving vans, 
N. Qualified specialized utility repair trucks, 
O. Refrigerated trucks, 
P. School buses, 
Q. Tractors and other special purpose farm vehicles, and 
R. Unmarked vehicles used by law enforcement officers if the use is officially 

authorized. 
 


